

No. 17-690

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOT LOCKER, INC. and
FOOT LOCKER RETIREMENT PLAN,
Petitioners,
v.

GEOFFREY OSBERG, on behalf of himself and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MYRON D. RUMELD
MARK D. HARRIS
JOSEPH E. CLARK
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(202) 969-3000

AMIR C. TAYRANI
Counsel of Record
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
atayrani@gibsondunn.com

JOHN E. ROBERTS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 526-9600

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT OVER WHETHER QUESTIONS OF INDIVIDUALIZED KNOWLEDGE CAN BE RESOLVED ON A CLASSWIDE BASIS	2
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT OVER WHETHER RELIANCE IS AN ELEMENT OF AN ERISA FIDUCIARY-BREACH CLAIM.....	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	9
<i>Boyd v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 298705 (8th Cir. Jan. 5, 2018).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Boyle v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Local 863 Welfare Fund</i> , 579 F. App’x 72 (3d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	1, 8
<i>Deschamps v. Bridgestone Ams., Inc. Salaried Employees Ret. Plan</i> , 840 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)	4, 5
<i>McManus v. Fleetwood Enters., Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	7

<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	10
<i>Slade v. Progressive Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 856 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	9
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....	4, 5
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)	4, 5
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 404(a).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	3, 6
Other Authorities	
Stuart M. Speiser et al., <i>American Law of Torts</i>	9
